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6.6 Canada Pension Plan and Quebec Pension Plan beneficiaries and net benefit expenditures, 
1977-87' (concluded) 

Year Net benefit expenditures4 ($'000,000) 

1977 
1978 
1979 
198(1 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 

Retirement 
pensions 

606.5 
816.3 

1,054.9 
1,337.3 
1,668.3 
2,070.5 
2,564.6 
3,104.7 
3,691.2 
4,325.9 
5,054.0 

Disability 
pensions 

149.9 
184.0 
228.6 
269.4 
328.6 
392.4 
498.2 
617.4 
751.8 
879.1 

1,044.1 

Survivors' 
pensions2 

276.8 
335.6 
408.3 
488.9 
590.1 
709.1 
866.2 

1,036.7 
1,218.4 
1,378.6 
1,546.1 

Children's 
benefits3 

87.0 
97.9 

109.1 
118.1 
128.7 
140.0 
159.4 
179.3 
190.9 
203.3 
207.6 

Total 

1,120.2 
1,433.8 
1,800.9 
2,213.7 
2,715.7 
3,312.0 
4,088.4 
4,938.1 
5,852.3 
6,786.9 
7,851.8 

Fiscal years ending Mar. 31. 
2 "Survivors " includes one-time death benefits. 
3 "Children's benefits" includes benefits to children of disabled contributors, and orphans. 
4 Payments outside Canada are included as of 1979-80. 

6.7 Canada Assistance Plan (CAP), general assistance beneficiaries and federal-provincial 
benefit expenditures, 1982-87' 

Province or 
territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 

General assistance beneficiaries2 (including dependents) 

1982 

54,700 
11,300 
64,600 
62,700 

561,900 
406,800 
47,800 
48,400 
91,700 

144,900 
1,500 
6,500 

1,502,800 

1983 

51,900 
11,300 
69,000 
70,100 

675,800 
471,200 

55,900 
59,700 

130,600 
228,800 

1,300 
7,300 

1,832,900 

1984 

53,300 
9,800 

67,500 
68,600 

705,900 
484,600 

59,200 
63,700 

117,100 
257,100 

1,100 
7,000 

1,894,900 

1985 

49,100 
9,600 

73,600 
69,100 

708,700 
485,800 

62,800 
64,000 

124,100 
267,600 

1,500 
7,400 

1,923,300 

General assistance expenditures (total federal-provincial3) ($'000,000) 

1982 

70.8 
19.6 
98.0 

142.2 
1,220.4 

845.8 
74.2 
96.8 

261.4 
433.2 

2.2 
7.9 

3,272.4 

1983 

79.1 
22.6 

120.1 
170.4 

1,472.3 
1,047.1 

95.3 
132.3 
367.4 
635.9 

2.9 
9.3 

4,154.8 

1984 

88.6 
19.2 

126.3 
174.6 

1,851.8 
1,200.8 

119.5 
164.3 
401.5 
769.7 

1.8 
9.5 

4,927.5 

1985 

86.1 
21.3 

139.5 
192.9 

2,055.3 
1,406.4 

149.9 
173.0 
419.6 
866.5 

2.0 
9.3 

5,521.7 

1986 

47,000 
9,200 

72,100 
68,800 

693,900 
485,800 
62,600 
62,700 

126,600 
255,700 

1,400 
7,100 

1,892,900 

1986 

85.2 
22.4 

143.3 
206.7 

2,221.9 
1,479.5 

156.8 
190.7 
481.7 
879.0 

2.2 
11.0 

5,880.4 

1987 

50,500 
9,300 

73,000 
73.700 

649,600 
518,400 
60,600 
62,100 

150,500 
247,700 

1,200 
8,300 

1,904,900 

1987 

108.0 
23.2 

165.2 
229.3 

2,146.7 
1,642.8 

179.8 
215.5 
543.4 
859.7 

— 12.0 

6,125.7 

1 Fiscal years ending Mar. 31. 
2 Beneficiaries are as of Mar. 31 of each fiscal year. 
3 Total federal-provincial expenditures are estimates. They have been calculated by doubling the federal amount paid for claims received each year. 


