## 6.6 Canada Pension Plan and Quebec Pension Plan beneficiaries and net benefit expenditures, 1977-871 (concluded)

Year	Net benefit expenditures <sup>4</sup> (\$'000,000)								
	Retirement	Disability pensions	Survivors' pensions <sup>2</sup>	Children's benefits <sup>3</sup>	Total				
1977	606.5	149.9	276.8	87.0	1,120.2				
1978	816.3	184.0	335.6	97.9	1,433.8				
1979	1.054.9	228,6	408.3	109.1	1,800.9				
1980	1,337.3	269.4	488.9	118.1	2,213.7				
1981	1,668.3	328.6	590.1	128.7	2,715.7				
1982	2,070.5	392.4	709.1	140.0	3,312.0				
1983	2,564.6	498.2	866.2	159.4	4,088.4				
1984	3,104.7	617.4	1,036.7	179.3	4,938.1				
1985	3,691.2	751.8	1,218.4	190.9	5,852.3				
1986	4,325.9	879.1	1,378.6	203.3	6,786.9				
1987	5,054.0	1,044.1	1,546.1	207.6	7,851.8				

## 6.7 Canada Assistance Plan (CAP), general assistance beneficiaries and federal-provincial benefit expenditures, 1982-871

Province or territory	General assistance beneficiaries <sup>2</sup> (including dependents)							
terntory	1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987		
Newfoundland	54,700	51,900	53,300	49,100	47,000	50,500		
Prince Edward Island	11,300	11,300	9,800	9,600	9,200	9,300		
Nova Scotia	64,600	69,000	67,500	73,600	72,100	73,000		
New Brunswick	62,700	70,100	68,600	69,100	68,800	73,700		
Quebec	561,900	675,800	705,900	708,700	693,900	649,600		
Ontario	406,800	471,200	484,600	485,800	485,800	518,400		
Manitoba	47,800	55,900	59,200	62,800	62,600	60,600		
Saskatchewan	48,400	59,700	63,700	64,000	62,700	62,100		
Alberta	91,700	130,600	117,100	124,100	126,600	150,500		
British Columbia	144,900	228,800	257,100	267,600	255,700	247,700		
Yukon	1,500	1,300	1,100	1,500	1,400	1,200		
Northwest Territories	6,500	7,300	7,000	7,400	7,100	8,300		
Canada	1,502,800	1,832,900	1,894,900	1,923,300	1,892,900	1,904,900		
	General assistance expenditures (total federal-provincial <sup>3</sup> ) (\$'000,000)							
	1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987		
Newfoundland	70.8	79.1	88.6	86.1	85.2	108.0		
Prince Edward Island	19.6	22.6	19.2	21.3	22.4	23.2		
Nova Scotia	98.0	120.1	126.3	139.5	143.3	165.2		
New Brunswick	142.2	170.4	174.6	192.9	206.7	229.3		
Quebec	1,220.4	1,472.3	1,851.8	2,055.3	2,221.9	2,146.7		
Ontario	845.8	1,047.1	1,200.8	1,406.4	1,479.5	1,642.8		
Manitoba	74.2	95.3	119.5	149.9	156.8	179.8		
Saskatchewan	96.8	132.3	164.3	173.0	190.7	215.5		
Alberta	261.4	367.4	401.5	419.6	481.7	543.4		
British Columbia	433.2	635.9	769.7	866.5	879.0	859.7		
Yukon	2.2	2.9	1.8	2.0	2.2	77.7		
Northwest Territories	7.9	9.3	9.5	9.3	11.0	12.0		
Canada	3,272,4	4,154.8	4,927.5	5,521.7	5.880.4	6,125.7		

Fiscal years ending Mar. 31.
"Survivors" includes one-time death benefits.
"Children's benefits' includes benefits to children of disabled contributors, and orphans.
Payments outside Canada are included as of 1979-80.

Fiscal years ending Mar. 31.
Beneficiaries are as of Mar. 31 of each fiscal year.
Total federal-provincial expenditures are estimates. They have been calculated by doubling the federal amount paid for claims received each year.